

No. 10-1032

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVE MAGNER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS J. GALLAGHER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY
BANKERS OF AMERICA, THE CONSUMER
MORTGAGE COALITION, AND THE AMERICAN
FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW C. GLASS
K&L GATES LLP
State Street
Financial Center
One Lincoln Street
Boston, MA 02111
(617) 261-3100

PAUL F. HANCOCK
Counsel of Record
K&L GATES LLP
Southeast Financial Center,
Suite 3900
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33131-2399
(305) 539-3300
paul.hancock@klgates.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

239749



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT, PROHIBITING THE DISPARATE TREATMENT OF INDIVIDUALS, ADVANCES THE NATIONAL OBJECTIVE OF PREVENTING DISCRIMINATION IN HOUSING	7
A. The Statutory Language Provides a Cause of Action for Disparate Treatment, Not Disparate Impact	8
B. HUD’s National Studies of the Nature of Housing Discrimination Confirm the Congressional Design is Aimed at Intentional Discrimination.....	11

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. LOWER COURTS HAVE CONSTRUED THE FAIR HOUSING ACT IN A WAY THAT CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DISPARATE-IMPACT JURISPRUDENCE, WHILE EXECUTIVE AGENCIES HAVE OFFERED INCONSISTENT GUIDANCE.....	13
A. The Courts of Appeals Have Misapplied this Court’s Title VII Jurisprudence	13
B. The Executive Branch Has Offered Conflicting Opinions as to the Availability of a Disparate-Impact Approach in the Fair Housing Act	15
C. Federal Enforcement Agencies Have Not Followed the Court’s Precedent in Applying a Disparate-Impact Approach.....	18
1. The controlling disparate-impact standard	18
2. Agency positions regarding disparate-impact liability in lending contradict the Court’s jurisprudence	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. THE THREAT OF LIABILITY UNDER A DISPARATE-IMPACT APPROACH WOULD FORCE LENDERS TO CONSIDER PROPHYLACTIC MEASURES, WHICH THEMSELVES PRESENT LEGAL RISKS AND DRAW RESOURCES AWAY FROM EFFORTS TO PREVENT DISPARATE TREATMENT	22
A. Disparate Impact as a Cause of Action Creates Dilemmas When the Uniform Application of Sound, Neutral Financial Standards Has Different Demographic Results	23
B. Lenders Face Disparate-Impact Challenges Now.....	26
C. Tight Credit Markets and Governmental Responses Increase the Threat of Disparate-Impact Claims.....	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>2922 Sherman Avenue Tenants' Ass'n v. District of Columbia,</i> 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody,</i> 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	19
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.,</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	26
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson,</i> 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	20
<i>Graoch Associates # 33, L.P. v. Louisville/ Jefferson County Metro Human Relations Commission,</i> 508 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.,</i> 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	4, 9-10, 14
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services,</i> 557 U.S. 167, 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)	10, 15
<i>In re Countrywide Financial Mortgage Lending Practices Litigation,</i> No. 08-MD-1974, 2011 WL 4862174 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 13, 2011)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Wells Fargo Residential Mortgage Lending Discrimination Litigation, No. 3:08-md-01930-MMC, slip op. (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 2011)</i>	27
<i>Langlois v. Abington Housing Authority, 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000)</i>	14
<i>Latimore v. Citibank Federal Savings Bank, 151 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 1998)</i>	14
<i>Pfaff v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, 88 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 1996)</i>	14
<i>Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).</i>	14
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano, 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. National City Bank, --- F.R.D. ---, 2011 WL 4018028 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 8, 2011).</i>	27
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc., 509 U.S. 155 (1993)</i>	10
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson, Mississippi, 544 U.S. 228 (2005)</i>	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Town of Huntington, New York v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988)	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. ----, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	18, 20, 21, 27
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 2801.....	27
12 U.S.C. § 2803.....	27
15 U.S.C. § 78o-11	31
15 U.S.C. § 1639c.....	30
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1)	8
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(2)	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-2(k)(1)	19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 3601	7
42 U.S.C. § 3604	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3605	1, 7, 8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 3608(e)	5, 11
42 U.S.C. § 3614a	17
12 C.F.R. § 203.4	27, 28
24 C.F.R. § 100.500	6
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	6, 29, 30, 31
Fair Housing Act, Pub. L. No. 90-284, Title VIII, 82 Stat. 73 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-430, 102 Stat. 1619 (1988)	7, 16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System, <i>Report to the Congress on Credit Scoring and its Effects on the Availability and Affordability of Credit</i> (Aug. 2007)	24, 29
--	--------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Brief for United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988) (No. 87-1961), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/osg/briefs/1987/sg870004.txt	16
Credit Risk Retention, 76 Fed. Reg. 24,090 (Apr. 29, 2011)	30, 31
Credit Risk Retention, 76 Fed. Reg. 34,010 (June 10, 2011)	30
Implementation of Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989)...	17
Implementation of Fair Housing Act’s Discriminatory Effects Standard, 76 Fed. Reg. 70,921 (Nov. 16, 2011).....	6, 17, 18, 22
Margery A. Turner, <i>et al.</i> , for U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>Discrimination in Metropolitan Housing Markets: National Results from Phase 1 of HDS2000</i> , Executive Summary (Nov. 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.huduser.org/portal/publications/pdf/Phase1_Report.pdf	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
National Community Reinvestment Coalition, <i>Working-Class Families Arbitrarily Blocked from Accessing Credit: NCRC's Fair Lending Investigation of Credit Score Restrictions by Federal Housing Administration-Approved Lenders</i> , Mortgage Lending Disparities Series Paper (Dec. 2010), available at http://www.ncrc.org/images/stories/mediaCenter_reports/fha%20white%20paper-120810-final.pdf	24
Pew Research Center, <i>Twenty-to-One: Wealth Gaps Rise to Record Highs Between Whites, Blacks and Hispanics</i> (July 2011) available at http://www.pewsocialtrends.org/files/2011/07/SDT-Wealth-Report_7-26-11_FINAL.pdf	24
Policy Statement on Discrimination in Lending, 59 Fed. Reg. 18,266 (Apr. 15, 1994).	17, 21
Press Release, U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, HUD to Investigate Allegations that 22 Banks and Mortgage Lenders Discriminate against African American and Latino Seekers (Dec. 8, 2010), available at http://portal.hud.gov/hudportal/HUD?src=/press/press_releases_media_advisories/2010/HUDNo.10-266	28-29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Regulation Z, Truth in Lending, 76 Fed. Reg. 27,390 (May 11, 2011)	30
“Remarks on Signing the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988,” Public Papers of President Ronald W. Reagan, Ronald Reagan Presidential Library (Sept. 13, 1988), <i>available at</i> http://www.reagan.utexas.edu/archives/speeches/1988/091388a.htm	16
Robert B. Avery, <i>et al.</i> , Division of Research & Statistics, <i>The Mortgage Market in 2010: Highlights from the Data Reported under the Home Mortgage Disclosure Act</i> , 97 Federal Reserve Bulletin (Sept. 22, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.federalreserve.gov/pubs/bulletin/2011/pdf/2010_HMDA.pdf	28
